West Linn — Wilsonville School District
Inclement Weather/Snow Routes 2022-2023

Stafford Primary School-Morning Bus Stops

Snow bus routes have been developed for some routes. These alternate, safer routes will be used when ice and/or snow create dangerous driving
When snow routes are announced, there will be no service to some bus stops. Alternate bus stops will be used. Times will

conditions on certain roads.

be adjusted for late starts based on the times listed.

If snow routes are in effect in the morning, those same buses will be on snow routes in the afternoon, too, regardless of the weather by that time.

STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)
(9)
(10)
(11)
(12)

7:04 am
7:06 am
7:07 am
7:15am
7:16 am
7:17 am
7:19am
7:20 am
7:23 am
7:24 am
7:24 am
7:28 am

ROUTE 12 AM

BOECKMAN RD @ SW SHERMAN DR [NE]

SW CANYON CREEK RD @ SW OAK PATCH CT [SE]
SW CANYON CREEK RD @ COPPER CREEK LP [SE] NORTHWEST END
HOMESTEADER @ LONE FIR LN [W]

2945 SW HOMESTEADER RD [S]

25705 SW MOUNTAIN RD [NE]

SW MOUNTAIN RD @ ALDON LN [E]

23993 SW MOUNTAIN RD [E]

22185 SW STAFFORD RD [NW]

SW STAFFORD RD @ SW BAR NONE RD [N]
22297 SW STAFFORD RD [N]

24400 SW GAGE RD [NW]



West Linn — Wilsonville School District
Inclement Weather/Snow Routes 2022-2023

Stafford Primary School-Morning Bus Stops
Snow bus routes have been developed for some routes. These alternate, safer routes will be used when ice and/or snow create dangerous driving

conditions on certain roads. When snow routes are announced, there will be no service to some bus stops. Alternate bus stops will be used. Times will
be adjusted for late starts based on the times listed.

If snow routes are in effect in the morning, those same buses will be on snow routes in the afternoon, too, regardless of the weather by that time.

ROUTE 13 AM
STOP (1) 7:14 am 5505 SW DELKER RD [S]

STOP (2) 7:17 am 21919 SW STAFFORD RD [SE]

STOP (3) 7:20 am 2400 SW BORLAND RD [SW]

STOP (4) 7:23 am SW BORLAND RD @ SW TURNER RD [NW]
STOP (5) 7:24 am SW BORLAND RD @ BOSKEY DELL LN [W]
STOP (6) 7:27 am EPPERLY WAY @ MEEK WAY [S]

STOP (7) 7:28 am EPPERLY WAY @ JOSEPH FIELDS ST [SW]
STOP (8) 7:29 am JOSEPH FIELDS ST@MEEK WY (E) [NW]
STOP (9) 7:32 am SW BORLAND RD @ SW MIKEN LN [SE]
STOP (10)  7:33am 1165 SW BORLAND RD [NE]

STOP (11)  7:34am SW BORLAND RD @ SW RIBERA LN [E]

STOP (12) 7:35 am 1381 SW BORLAND RD [NE]



West Linn — Wilsonville School District
Inclement Weather/Snow Routes 2022-2023

Stafford Primary School-Morning Bus Stops

Snow bus routes have been developed for some routes. These alternate, safer routes will be used when ice and/or snow create dangerous driving
conditions on certain roads. When snow routes are announced, there will be no service to some bus stops. Alternate bus stops will be used. Times will
be adjusted for late starts based on the times listed.

If snow routes are in effect in the morning, those same buses will be on snow routes in the afternoon, too, regardless of the weather by that time.

ROUTE 14 AM

See Route #13 and Route #16 fort stop locations.



West Linn — Wilsonville School District
Inclement Weather/Snow Routes 2022-2023

Stafford Primary School-Morning Bus Stops

Snow bus routes have been developed for some routes. These alternate, safer routes will be used when ice and/or snow create dangerous driving
When snow routes are announced, there will be no service to some bus stops. Alternate bus stops will be used. Times will

conditions on certain roads.

be adjusted for late starts based on the times listed.

If snow routes are in effect in the morning, those same buses will be on snow routes in the afternoon, too, regardless of the weather by that time.

STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)
(9)
(10)

7:10am
7:14 am
7:16 am
7:19 am
7:22 am
7:23 am
7:25am
7:25am
7:26 am
7:34 am

ROUTE 15 AM

SW STAFFORD RD @ SW SHADOW WOOD DR [S]

S ROSEMONT RD @ WILDA RD [W]

STATION LANE @ ROSEMONT - [N] PICK UP & DROP OFF SITE
ROSEMONT RD@FERNVIEW RD [SW]

CARRIAGE WY @ SUN CIR [NE]

CARRIAGE WY @ SUN CIRCLE-WESTSIDE [NE]

1815 CARRIAGE WAY [N]

SUNCREST DR @ GALLERY WAY [E]

SUNCREST DR@ RIDGEBROOK DR [SE]

SW STAFFORD RD @ SW MOSSY BRAE RD [N]



West Linn — Wilsonville School District
Inclement Weather/Snow Routes 2022-2023

Stafford Primary School-Morning Bus Stops
Snow bus routes have been developed for some routes. These alternate, safer routes will be used when ice and/or snow create dangerous driving

conditions on certain roads. When snow routes are announced, there will be no service to some bus stops. Alternate bus stops will be used. Times will
be adjusted for late starts based on the times listed.

If snow routes are in effect in the morning, those same buses will be on snow routes in the afternoon, too, regardless of the weather by that time.

ROUTE 16 AM
STOP (1) 7:26 am SW JOSHUA ST @ SW 46TH AVE [SE]
STOP (2) 7:27 am SW 46TH AVE@SW NATCHEZ ST [E]
STOP (3) 7:28 am SW 48TH AVE @ SW WITCHITA ST [N]
STOP (4) 7:29 am SW 48TH AVE @ SW NATCHEZ ST [NW]
STOP (5) 7:31am SW JOSHUA ST @ SW 48TH AVE [NW]
STOP (6) 7:32 am SW 48TH AVE@W CHUNUT CT [NW]

STOP (7) 7:35am 4100 SW BORLAND RD-BEAR MAILBOX [S]



West Linn — Wilsonville School District
Inclement Weather/Snow Routes 2022-2023

Stafford Primary School-Morning Bus Stops
Snow bus routes have been developed for some routes. These alternate, safer routes will be used when ice and/or snow create dangerous driving

conditions on certain roads. When snow routes are announced, there will be no service to some bus stops. Alternate bus stops will be used. Times will
be adjusted for late starts based on the times listed.

If snow routes are in effect in the morning, those same buses will be on snow routes in the afternoon, too, regardless of the weather by that time.

ROUTE 17 AM
STOP (1) 7:22 am SUNCREST DR @ VALLEY VIEW DR [SE]
STOP (2) 7:23 am 1825 VALLEY VIEW DR [N]
STOP (3) 7:25 am VALLEY VIEW DR @ MARYLHURST DR [E]
STOP (4) 7:26 am MARYHURST DR @ 2ND MARYHURST CIR [NE]

STOP (5) 7:30 am VALLEY VIEW DR @ KAPTEYNS ST [W]



West Linn — Wilsonville School District
Inclement Weather/Snow Routes 2022-2023

Stafford Primary School-Morning Bus Stops

Snow bus routes have been developed for some routes. These alternate, safer routes will be used when ice and/or snow create dangerous driving
When snow routes are announced, there will be no service to some bus stops. Alternate bus stops will be used. Times will

conditions on certain roads.

be adjusted for late starts based on the times listed.

If snow routes are in effect in the morning, those same buses will be on snow routes in the afternoon, too, regardless of the weather by that time.

STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP
STOP

STOP

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)
(9)

(10)

7:17 am
7:19am
7:20 am
7:21 am
7:22 am
7:24 am
7:25am
7:26 am
7:26 am

7:27 am

ROUTE 19 AM

20100 SW JOHNSON RD [W]

SW JOHNSON RD @ ASHDOWN CIRCLE [SW]
21650 -21896 SW JOHNSON RD [SW]

22436 SW JOHNSON RD [W]

SW JOHNSON RD@SW TUALATIN LOOP (W) [SW]
22744-22756 SW JOHNSON RD DRIVERWAY [S]
22831 SW JOHNSON RD [S]

SW JOHNSON RD @ SW TENDRIL LN [S]

SW JOHNSON RD @ WOODBINE RD [SW]

STOP FOR GRAPEVINE AND WOODBINE STUDENTS
22855 SW JOHNSON RD [SW]



