Inclement Weather/Snow Routes 2022-2023

Stafford Primary School-Morning Bus Stops

Snow bus routes have been developed for some routes. These alternate, safer routes will be used when ice and/or snow create dangerous driving conditions on certain roads. When snow routes are announced, there will be no service to some bus stops. Alternate bus stops will be used. Times will be adjusted for late starts based on the times listed.

If snow routes are in effect in the morning, those same buses will be on snow routes in the afternoon, too, regardless of the weather by that time.

ROUTE 12 AM

STOP	(1)	7:04 am	BOECKMAN RD @ SW SHERMAN DR [NE]
STOP	(2)	7:06 am	SW CANYON CREEK RD @ SW OAK PATCH CT [SE]
STOP	(3)	7:07 am	SW CANYON CREEK RD @ COPPER CREEK LP [SE] NORTHWEST END
STOP	(4)	7:15 am	HOMESTEADER @ LONE FIR LN [W]
STOP	(5)	7:16 am	2945 SW HOMESTEADER RD [S]
STOP	(6)	7:17 am	25705 SW MOUNTAIN RD [NE]
STOP	(7)	7:19 am	SW MOUNTAIN RD @ ALDON LN [E]
STOP	(8)	7:20 am	23993 SW MOUNTAIN RD [E]
STOP	(9)	7:23 am	22185 SW STAFFORD RD [NW]
STOP	(10)	7:24 am	SW STAFFORD RD @ SW BAR NONE RD [N]
STOP	(11)	7:24 am	22297 SW STAFFORD RD [N]
STOP	(12)	7:28 am	24400 SW GAGE RD [NW]

Inclement Weather/Snow Routes 2022-2023

Stafford Primary School-Morning Bus Stops

Snow bus routes have been developed for some routes. These alternate, safer routes will be used when ice and/or snow create dangerous driving conditions on certain roads. When snow routes are announced, there will be no service to some bus stops. Alternate bus stops will be used. Times will be adjusted for late starts based on the times listed.

If snow routes are in effect in the morning, those same buses will be on snow routes in the afternoon, too, regardless of the weather by that time.

ROUTE 13 AM

STOP	(1)	7:14 am	5505 SW DELKER RD [S]
STOP	(2)	7:17 am	21919 SW STAFFORD RD [SE]
STOP	(3)	7:20 am	2400 SW BORLAND RD [SW]
STOP	(4)	7:23 am	SW BORLAND RD @ SW TURNER RD [NW]
STOP	(5)	7:24 am	SW BORLAND RD @ BOSKEY DELL LN [W]
STOP	(6)	7:27 am	EPPERLY WAY @ MEEK WAY [S]
STOP	(7)	7:28 am	EPPERLY WAY @ JOSEPH FIELDS ST [SW]
STOP	(8)	7:29 am	JOSEPH FIELDS ST@MEEK WY (E) [NW]
STOP	(9)	7:32 am	SW BORLAND RD @ SW MIKEN LN [SE]
STOP	(10)	7:33 am	1165 SW BORLAND RD [NE]
STOP	(11)	7:34 am	SW BORLAND RD @ SW RIBERA LN [E]
STOP	(12)	7:35 am	1381 SW BORLAND RD [NE]

Inclement Weather/Snow Routes 2022-2023

Stafford Primary School-Morning Bus Stops

Snow bus routes have been developed for some routes. These alternate, safer routes will be used when ice and/or snow create dangerous driving conditions on certain roads. When snow routes are announced, there will be no service to some bus stops. Alternate bus stops will be used. Times will be adjusted for late starts based on the times listed.

If snow routes are in effect in the morning, those same buses will be on snow routes in the afternoon, too, regardless of the weather by that time.

ROUTE 14 AM

See Route #13 and Route #16 fort stop locations.

Inclement Weather/Snow Routes 2022-2023

Stafford Primary School-Morning Bus Stops

Snow bus routes have been developed for some routes. These alternate, safer routes will be used when ice and/or snow create dangerous driving conditions on certain roads. When snow routes are announced, there will be no service to some bus stops. Alternate bus stops will be used. Times will be adjusted for late starts based on the times listed.

If snow routes are in effect in the morning, those same buses will be on snow routes in the afternoon, too, regardless of the weather by that time.

ROUTE 15 AM

STOP	(1)	7:10 am	SW STAFFORD RD @ SW SHADOW WOOD DR [S]
STOP	(2)	7:14 am	S ROSEMONT RD @ WILDA RD [W]
STOP	(3)	7:16 am	STATION LANE @ ROSEMONT - [N] PICK UP & DROP OFF SITE
STOP	(4)	7:19 am	ROSEMONT RD@FERNVIEW RD [SW]
STOP	(5)	7:22 am	CARRIAGE WY @ SUN CIR [NE]
STOP	(6)	7:23 am	CARRIAGE WY @ SUN CIRCLE-WESTSIDE [NE]
STOP	(7)	7:25 am	1815 CARRIAGE WAY [N]
STOP	(8)	7:25 am	SUNCREST DR @ GALLERY WAY [E]
STOP	(9)	7:26 am	SUNCREST DR@ RIDGEBROOK DR [SE]
STOP	(10)	7:34 am	SW STAFFORD RD @ SW MOSSY BRAE RD [N]

Inclement Weather/Snow Routes 2022-2023

Stafford Primary School-Morning Bus Stops

Snow bus routes have been developed for some routes. These alternate, safer routes will be used when ice and/or snow create dangerous driving conditions on certain roads. When snow routes are announced, there will be no service to some bus stops. Alternate bus stops will be used. Times will be adjusted for late starts based on the times listed.

If snow routes are in effect in the morning, those same buses will be on snow routes in the afternoon, too, regardless of the weather by that time.

ROUTE 16 AM

STOP	(1)	7:26 am	SW JOSHUA ST @ SW 46TH AVE [SE]
STOP	(2)	7:27 am	SW 46TH AVE@SW NATCHEZ ST [E]
STOP	(3)	7:28 am	SW 48TH AVE @ SW WITCHITA ST [N]
STOP	(4)	7:29 am	SW 48TH AVE @ SW NATCHEZ ST [NW]
STOP	(5)	7:31 am	SW JOSHUA ST @ SW 48TH AVE [NW]
STOP	(6)	7:32 am	SW 48TH AVE@W CHUNUT CT [NW]
STOP	(7)	7:35 am	4100 SW BORLAND RD-BEAR MAILBOX [S]

Inclement Weather/Snow Routes 2022-2023

Stafford Primary School-Morning Bus Stops

Snow bus routes have been developed for some routes. These alternate, safer routes will be used when ice and/or snow create dangerous driving conditions on certain roads. When snow routes are announced, there will be no service to some bus stops. Alternate bus stops will be used. Times will be adjusted for late starts based on the times listed.

If snow routes are in effect in the morning, those same buses will be on snow routes in the afternoon, too, regardless of the weather by that time.

ROUTE 17 AM

STOP	(1)	7:22 am	SUNCREST DR @ VALLEY VIEW DR [SE]
STOP	(2)	7:23 am	1825 VALLEY VIEW DR [N]
STOP	(3)	7:25 am	VALLEY VIEW DR @ MARYLHURST DR [E]
STOP	(4)	7:26 am	MARYHURST DR @ 2ND MARYHURST CIR [NE]
STOP	(5)	7:30 am	VALLEY VIEW DR @ KAPTEYNS ST [W]

Inclement Weather/Snow Routes 2022-2023

Stafford Primary School-Morning Bus Stops

Snow bus routes have been developed for some routes. These alternate, safer routes will be used when ice and/or snow create dangerous driving conditions on certain roads. When snow routes are announced, there will be no service to some bus stops. Alternate bus stops will be used. Times will be adjusted for late starts based on the times listed.

If snow routes are in effect in the morning, those same buses will be on snow routes in the afternoon, too, regardless of the weather by that time.

ROUTE 19 AM

STOP	(1)	7:17 am	20100 SW JOHNSON RD [W]
STOP	(2)	7:19 am	SW JOHNSON RD @ ASHDOWN CIRCLE [SW]
STOP	(3)	7:20 am	21650 -21896 SW JOHNSON RD [SW]
STOP	(4)	7:21 am	22436 SW JOHNSON RD [W]
STOP	(5)	7:22 am	SW JOHNSON RD@SW TUALATIN LOOP (W) [SW]
STOP	(6)	7:24 am	22744-22756 SW JOHNSON RD DRIVERWAY [S]
STOP	(7)	7:25 am	22831 SW JOHNSON RD [S]
STOP	(8)	7:26 am	SW JOHNSON RD @ SW TENDRIL LN [S]
STOP	(9)	7:26 am	SW JOHNSON RD @ WOODBINE RD [SW]
			STOP FOR GRAPEVINE AND WOODBINE STUDENTS
STOP	(10)	7:27 am	22855 SW JOHNSON RD [SW]